

IN THE
United States District Court
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS,
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED,
and MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs,

—v.—

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

HAL S. SCOTT
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS
REGULATION
134 Mount Auburn Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(857) 242-6152

JERRY D. BULLARD
(State Bar No. 03323015)
Counsel of Record
ADAMS, LYNCH & LOFTIN, P.C.
3950 State Highway 360
Grapevine, Texas 76051
(817) 552-7742
jdb@all-lawfirm.com

C. WALLACE DEWITT
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN
STERLING US LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 683-3800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Committee on Capital Markets Regulation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Final Rule is a significant expansion of the dealer regulatory regime. 4

 II. The Final Rule will discourage hedge fund trading in U.S. securities markets..... 7

 III. The Final Rule’s economic analysis is inadequate.11

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 14
<i>Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Ints., Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	5

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78c <i>et seq.</i>	4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78o <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78q <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(a)(2)	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 9
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3(a)(1)	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-5.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3	5
17 C.F.R. § 402.2	5, 6

Administrative Materials

CFTC & SEC, Form PF; Reporting Requirements for All Filers and Large Hedge Fund Advisers, Investment Advisers Act Rel. No. IA-6546, 89 Fed. Reg. 17,984 (Mar. 12, 2024), https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2024/03/12/2024-03473/form-pf-reporting-requirements-for-all-filers-and-large-hedge-fund-advisers	21
Chair Gary Gensler, Remarks Before the Healthy Markets Association Conference (Dec. 9, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-healthy-markets-association-conference-120921	11
Commissioner Hester Peirce, Dealer, No Dealer?: Statement on Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer in Connection with Certain Liquidity Providers (Feb. 6, 2024),	

<https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-statement-dealer-trader-020624> (App. 562) ... 4-5, 10

Commissioner Mark Uyeda, Statement on Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer (Feb. 6, 2024),
<https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/uyeda-statement-dealer-trader-020624> (App. 570)4, 9

FINRA, 2021 Report on FINRA’s Examination and Risk Monitoring Program: Net Capital (Feb. 1, 2021), <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/guidance/reports/2021-finras-examination-and-risk-monitoring-program/net-capital> 9-10

FINRA, 2023 FINRA Industry Snapshot (Aug. 23, 2023),
<https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/2023-04/2023-industry-snapshot.pdf>6

FINRA Rule 5130 (Restrictions on the Purchase and Sale of Initial Equity Public Offerings),
<https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/5130>10

FINRA Rule 5310 (Best Execution and Interpositioning), <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/5310>6

SEC, Definition of Terms in and Specific Exemptions for Banks, Savings Associations, and Savings Banks Under Sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Exchange Act Release No. 34-47364, 68 Fed. Reg. 8,686 (Feb. 24, 2003),
<https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2003/02/24/03-4095/definition-of-terms-in-and-specific-exemptions-for-banks-savings-associations-and-savings-banks>.....4

SEC, Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer, Exchange Act Release No. 34-94524, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 18, 2022), <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2022/04/18/2022-06960/further-definition-of-as-a-part-of-a-regular-business-in-the-definition-of-dealer-and-government> (A.R. No. 1)7

SEC, Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer in Connection With Certain Liquidity Providers, Exchange Act Release No. 34-99477, 89 Fed. Reg. 14,938 (Feb. 29, 2024),
<https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2024/02/29/2024-02837/further-definition-of-as-a-part-of-a-regular-business-in-the-definition-of-dealer-and-government> (A.R. No. 2) *passim*

U.S. v. David J. Heuwetter, SEC Litigation Release No. 10708, 32 SEC Docket 1071, 1985 WL 545686 (Mar. 26, 1985) 12-13

SEC, Private Funds Statistics: Fourth Calendar Quarter 2014 (Dec. 30, 2015),
<https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/private-funds-statistics/private-funds-statistics-2014-q4.pdf>..... 1

SEC, Private Funds Statistics: Second Calendar Quarter 2023 (Jan. 9, 2024),
<https://www.sec.gov/files/2023q2-private-funds-stats20240109.pdf>1

Other Authorities

- Charles Cao, Yong Chen, William N. Goetzmann & Bing Liang, *Hedge Funds and Stock Price Formation*, 74 FIN. ANALYSTS J. 54 (Dec. 12, 2018), <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.2469/faj.v74.n3.4>.....16
- Comm. on Cap. Mkts. Regul., *An Overview of the Treasury Cash-Futures Basis Trade* (Dec. 20, 2023), <https://capmksreg.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/An-Overview-of-the-Treasury-Basis-Trade-12-20-23-FINAL.pdf>.....18
- Craig M. Lewis, *The SEC’s Proposed Rules for Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer*, MANAGED FUNDS ASSOC. (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-12-22/s71222-20152322-320250.pdf> (A.R. No. 59).....14, 15
- Efe Cotelioglu, Francesco Franzoni & Alberto Plazzi, *What Constrains Liquidity Provision? Evidence from Institutional Trades*, 25 REVIEW OF FIN. 485 (Mar. 2021), <https://academic.oup.com/rof/article-abstract/25/2/485/5869448?redirectedFrom=fulltext> ...15
- Ferhat Akbas, Will J. Armstrong, Sorin Sorescu & Avanidhar Subrahmanyam, *Smart Money, Dumb Money, and Capital Market Anomalies*, 118 J. OF FIN. ECON. 355 (Nov. 2015).....17
- James A. Overdahl, *The SEC’s Proposed Rule for Definition of Dealer and Government Securities Dealer*, DELTA STRATEGY GROUP (May 27, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-12-22/s71222-20129910-296081.pdf> (A.R. No. 33)13, 15
- James Collin Harkrader & Michael Puglia, *Principal Trading Firm Activity in Treasury Cash Markets*, FED. RESERVE (Aug. 4, 2020), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/notes/feds-notes/principal-trading-firm-activity-in-treasury-cash-markets-20200804.html>.....8
- Katie Kolchin, *2023 Capital Markets Fact Book*, SIFMA (July 2023), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/2023-SIFMA-Capital-Markets-Factbook.pdf>20
- Monica Billio, Mila Getmansky, Andrew W. Lo & Lorian Pelizzon, *Econometric Measures of Connectedness and Systemic Risk in the Finance and Insurance Sectors*, 104 J. OF FIN. ECON. 535 (June 2012), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0304405X11002868>13
- Mustafa Caglayan, Umut Celiker, & Gokhan Sonaer, *Hedge Fund vs. Non-Hedge Fund Demand and the Book-to-Market Effect*, 92 J. OF BANKING & FIN. 51 (July 2018), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0378426618300943?via%3Dihub>.....16
- Paul Calluzzo, Fabio Moneta & Selim Topaloglu, *When Anomalies Are Publicized Broadly, Do Institutions Trade Accordingly?* 65 MGMT. SCIENCE 4,451 (Oct. 2019), <https://pubsonline.informs.org/doi/10.1287/mnsc.2018.3066> 16-17

Petri Jylha, Kalle Rinne & Matti Suominen, <i>Do Hedge Funds Supply or Demand Liquidity?</i> , 18 REVIEW OF FIN. 1259 (July 2014), https://academic.oup.com/rof/article-abstract/18/4/1259/1607281	15
Ron Alquist & Ram Yamarthy, <i>Hedge Funds and Treasury Market Impact: Evidence from Direct Exposures</i> (Working Paper No. 22-05), OFFICE OF FIN. RESEARCH (Aug. 23, 2022), https://www.financialresearch.gov/working-papers/files/OFRwp-22-05-hedge-funds-and-treasury-market-price-impact.pdf	17
Treasury Borrowing Advisory Comm., <i>Explaining the Recent Market Moves Across the Treasury Yield Curve</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY (Oct. 31, 2023), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/221/TBACCharge1Q42023.pdf	18
Vikas Agarwal & Honglin Ren, <i>Hedge Funds: Performance, Risk Management, and Impact on Asset Markets</i> , OXFORD RSCH. ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ECON. & FIN. (Feb. 22, 2023), https://oxfordre.com/economics/display/10.1093/acrefore/9780190625979.001.0001/acrefore-9780190625979-e-841	13-14
Yong Chen, Zhi Da & Dayong Huang, <i>Arbitrage Trading: The Long and the Short of It</i> , 32 THE REVIEW OF FIN. STUDIES 1,608 (Apr. 2019), https://academic.oup.com/rfs/article-abstract/32/4/1608/5086321?redirectedFrom=fulltext	17
